Australian Capital Territory

Civil Law (Wrongs) Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia Professional Standards Scheme Amendment 2015 (No 1)

Disallowable instrument DI2015–240

made under the

Civil Law (Wrongs) Act 2002, s 4.10, sch 4 (Schemes are subject to disallowance) and s 4.14, sch 4 (Amendment and revocation of schemes)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Civil Law (Wrongs) Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia Professional Standards Scheme Amendment 2015 (No 1).*

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after it is notified, despite anything to the contrary contained in the attached 'Instrument Amending the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia Professional Standards Scheme (ACT)'.

3 Notice

I give notice of the ACT Professional Standards Council's approval of the attached 'Instrument Amending the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia Professional Standards Scheme (ACT)'.

Simon Corbell MLA Attorney-General 20 August 2015

Civil Law (Wrongs) Act 2002 (ACT)

INSTRUMENT AMENDING THE THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS IN AUSTRALIA PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SCHEME (ACT)

PREAMBLE

- A. Chartered Accountants Australia and New Zealand (formerly known as The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia) ("the Institute") is a national occupational association
- B. The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia ACT Scheme (the Scheme) commenced on 8 October 2014
- C. The name of the Institute was changed to Chartered Accountants Australia and New Zealand on 26 November 2014 when amendments to the Supplemental Royal Charter and By laws of the Institute were approved by the Governor General.
- D. This instrument of amendment is prepared by the Institute pursuant to section 4.14 of the Civil Law (Wrongs) Act 2002 (ACT) by CA ANZ for the purposes of amending the Scheme.

AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEME

- 1. The Scheme is hereby amended by:
 - (a) replacing all instances of "the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia" with "Chartered Accountants Australia and New Zealand"; and
 - (b) replacing all instances of "the Institute" with "CA ANZ";

COMMENCEMENT

2. The amendments shall take effect in the Australian Capital Territory on the day immediately following the date of publication in the Government Gazette of the Australian Capital Territory.